No. 22-1074

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE SHEETZ,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA, Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeal of California, Third Appellate District

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

JOHN M. BAKER KATHERINE M. SWENSON GREENE ESPEL PLLP 222 S. 9th Street, Suite 2200 Minneapolis, MN 55402 (612) 373-0830 jbaker@greeneespel.com kswenson@greeneespel.com BRIAN J. CONNOLLY *Counsel of Record* UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN STEPHEN M. ROSS SCHOOL OF BUSINESS 701 Tappan Avenue Ann Arbor, MI 48109 (734) 763-8636 cobrian@umich.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT	6
A. Planners, Developers, and the General Public Have Long Relied on Legislatively Adopted Development Exactions to Provide Necessary Public Goods	6
B. Legislatively Adopted Exactions Vindicate Private Property Rights by Making Development Possible	.1
C. Legislatively Adopted Exactions Provide Much-Needed Certainty in the Real-Estate- Development Process	4
D. Existing Law Protects Property Owners from Excessive Legislatively Adopted Exactions	.7
E. If Legislatively Adopted Exactions are Subjected to Heightened Scrutiny, the Court Should Clarify Three Questions of Great Practical Importance to Planners, Regulators, and Landowners	.8
CONCLUSION 2	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson Creek Partners, L.P. v. Cnty. of Harnett, 876 S.E.2d 476 (N.C. 2022) 17
Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass'n v. City of San Jose (CBIA), 351 P.3d 974 (Cal. 2015) 24, 26, 27
Charleston Trident Home Builders, Inc. v. Town Council of Summerville, 632 S.E.2d 864 (S.C. 2006)
Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994) 5, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996)
Garneau v. City of Seattle, 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998) 19
Golden v. Plan. Bd. of Ramapo, 30 N.Y.2d 359 (1972) 11
Goldman v. Crowther, 128 A. 50 (Md. 1925)
Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation, 509 U.S. 86 (1993) 18
Indian Creek Country Club, Inc. v. Indian Creek Vill., 211 So.3d 230 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017) 27

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist., 570 U.S. 595 (2013) 4, 5, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 21
Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist., 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001)
Massachusetts v. United States, 435 U.S. 444 (1978) 17, 21, 22, 23
Nollan v. California Coastal Commission, 483 U.S. 825 (1987) 5, 15, 16, 17, 21, 27
Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)
Ridgefield Land Co. v. City of Detroit, 217 N.W. 58 (Mich. 1928) 6
United States v. Sperry Corp., 493 U.S. 52 (1989) 17, 21, 22
Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'lPlan. Agency,535 U.S. 302 (2002)
Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Ests., L.P., 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004) 23
<i>Vill. of Belle Terre v. Boraas,</i> 416 U.S. 1 (1974) 11
Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365 (1926)

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 9-463.05, 11-1102 et seq 10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9-463.05.H–J 18
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-56-103 10
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 66000 <i>et seq</i> 10
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 66020–24
Cal. Gov't Code § 66477 10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 29-20-104.5 10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 29-20-104.5(7) 18
Fla. Stat. § 163.31801 10
Fla. Stat. § 170.201 26
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 36-71-9–10 18
Ga. Code Ann. § 36-71-1 <i>et seq</i>
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 46-142 et seq 10
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 264-121 et seq 10
Idaho Code § 67-8201 et seq 10
605 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/5-901 et seq 10
Ind. Code § 36-7-4-1300 et seq 10
Me. Stat. tit. 30-A, § 4354
Md. Code Ann., Local Gov't § 20-701 10
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-6-1601 <i>et seq.</i> 10

ORDINANCES

AUBURN, WASH., MUNICIPAL CODE ch. 19.06, §§ 19.06.010–130
DOUGLAS COUNTY., COLO., SUBDIVISION RESOLUTION art. 10, § 1003
DRAPER, UTAH, CODE OF ORDINANCES ch. 27, §§ 9- 27-100–10
LOUDON COUNTY., VA., LAND SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE § 1245.03
MONTGOMERY COUNTY., MD., COUNTY. CODE part II, ch. 52, art. IV, §§ 52-39–59
POLK COUNTY., FLA., CODE OF ORDINANCES ch. 8.7, art. VII, § 8.7-71–75

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AM. PLAN. ASS'N, APA Policy Guide on Impact Fees,
AM. PLAN. ASS'N. (Apr. 1997),
https://www.planning.org/policy/guides/adopte
d/impactfees.htm 10, 17
AM. PLAN. ASS'N, <i>What Is Planning</i> ?, AM. PLAN. ASS'N. https://planning.org/aboutplanning/ 4
RICHARD F. BABCOCK, THE ZONING GAME: MUNICIPAL PRACTICES AND POLICIES (1966) 13
Vicki Been, Impact Fees and Housing Affordability, 8 CITYSCAPE 139 (2005) 10, 13

Gregory Burge & Trey Dronyk-Trosper, Impacts of	
 Proportionate-Share Development Fees, in ARTHUR C. NELSON ET AL., PROPORTIONATE- SHARE IMPACT FEES AND DEVELOPMENT MITIGATION (2022)	17
DUNCAN ASSOCS., <i>Fire/EMS Impact Fee Study for</i> <i>Lee County, Fla.</i> , LEE CNTY. (Jan. 2018), https://www.leegov.com/dcd/Documents/Studies _Reports/ImpactFees/FireEMSImpactFee2018. pdf	
John F. Hart, Colonial Land Use Law and Its Significance for Modern Takings Doctrine, 109 HARV. L. REV. 1252 (1996)	. 6
Michael Manville et al., Does Discretion Delay Development?, 89 J. AM. PLAN. ASS'N 336 (2023)14, 15,	16
MARYA MORRIS & STUART MECK, SMART CODES: MODEL LAND-DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS (Marya Morris ed., 2009)	25
ARTHUR C. NELSON ET AL., PROPORTIONATE-SHARE IMPACT FEES AND DEVELOPMENT MITIGATION (2022)	18
 David L. Prytherch, Where a Subdivision is not a "Subdivision": State Enabling Statutes and the Local Regulation (or not) of Land Division in the United States, 37 J. PLAN. EDUC. & RES. 286 	
$(2017)\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots\ldots$	25

Ronald H. Rosenberg, The Changing Culture of
American Land Use Regulation: Paying for
Growth with Impact Fees, 59 S.M.U. L. REV. 177
(2006)
SAN DIEGO CNTY., CALIF., <i>Transportation Impact</i> <i>Fee</i> , DEP'T OF PUB. WORKS (Dec. 31, 2012), https://www.sandiegocounty.gov/dpw/land/tif.
html
U.S. DEP'T OF COM., A STANDARD CITY PLANNING ENABLING ACT § 13 (1928)
